\$65.00 495607

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM451654

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		09/14/2017	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tique, Inc.	
Street Address:	1940 Bryant Street	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94110	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4956076	JOYUS
Registration Number:	4713218	JOYUS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9497200182

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497601121

Email: aalameddine@buchalter.com, ipdocket@buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: Amanda Alameddine and Phil Schroeder Address Line 1: 18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S6129-0011	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amanda Alameddine	
SIGNATURE:	/aalameddine/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=SVB Consent and Lien Release#page1.tif source=SVB Consent and Lien Release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006210 FRAME: 0292

900429339

SVB CONSENT

The undersigned is a party to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of April 26, 2012 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among TIQUE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and Silicon Valley Bank, named therein (the "Secured Party" or "SVB").

On July 19, 2017, the Company, as assignor ("Assignor") made a general assignment for the benefit of creditors (the "General Assignment" or the "Assignment") in favor of Tique (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors) LLC, as assignee ("Assignee"), pursuant to California law. Pursuant to the General Assignment, the Company transferred ownership of all its right, title and interest in and to the Company's tangible and intangible assets to the Assignee, and in so doing designated the Assignee to act as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of the Company.

The Assignee contemplates selling the assets of the Company, primarily intellectual property, inventory and equipment during the Assignment (the "Disposition of Collateral"), all of which constitutes collateral of the Secured Party pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement. As part of that process, the Assignee has agreed to sell certain assets of the Company set forth on Schedule 1 (the "Purchased Assets") to StackSocial, Inc. dba StackCommerce or its designee (the "Buyer") pursuant to an asset purchase agreement (the "Transaction").

Consent to Transaction. The Secured Party hereby:

- (a) consents to the Transaction;
- (b) releases any and all security interests and liens it may have in the Purchased Assets, and agrees that such security interests and liens on the Purchased Assets shall be of no further force or effect:
- (c) retains its lien and security interest on all assets of the Assignor that are not being transferred pursuant to the Transaction;
- (d) authorizes Buyer or its agent, at Buyers' sole cost and expense, to file releases for the UCC financing statement No. 20170996311, which was filed by Secured Party with the Delaware Secretary of State on February 13, 2017 naming Project J Corporation as Debtor and SVB as Secured Party, and UCC financing statement No. 20121607698, which was filed by the Secured Party with the Delaware Secretary of State on April 25, 2012, and all amendments and continuations thereof. The release shall be limited to a release of the Purchased Assets. All fees, costs, and expenses incurred by Buyer or its counsel in connection with the filing of such partial release will be the sole responsibility of Buyer.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Ligitic

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 006210 FRAME: 0293

Schedule 1

Purchased Assets

1. Intellectual Property Assets

- a. The Company's proprietary marketplace and distributed video platform
- b. Tique & Joyus brands
- c. The Company's marketing materials, customer lists and distribution relationships
- d. The Joyus website

2. Patents and Trademarks

- a. All trademarks related to the Company and its products
- b. The Company's patents filed and in process of filing

3. Inventory

- All of the Company's product Inventory located at Radial 229 Hollie Drive, Martinsville, VA 241122 as of September 14, 2017
- b. The Company's email subscriber list with all active users
- c. Videos for brands Home & Lifestyle, Health & Fitness, Beauty, and Apparel categories
- d. All of the Company's domains transferable as of September 14, 2017
- 4. Settlement Agreement that certain Settlement Agreement dated April 1, 2015 between Cinsay, Inc. and Joyus, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006210 FRAME: 0294

RECORDED: 11/21/2017